

SR0100 LRB099 07333 GRL 27443 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

- 2 WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 3 learn of the death of Mary Lou Kaeb of Cissna Park, who passed 4 away on January 23, 2015; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Mary Lou Kaeb was born on June 24, 1931 in 6 Fairbury; her parents were Urban and Ollie Moser Steidinger; 7 she married Elmer William Kaeb on August 1, 1954 in Fairbury; 8 and
- 9 WHEREAS, Mary Lou Kaeb was a member of the Apostolic 10 Christian Church in Cissna Park; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Mary Lou Kaeb was preceded in death by her 12 parents; 2 brothers, Maurice and Donald Steidinger; 2 13 grandchildren, Andrew Kaeb Angela Sinn; and and а great-granddaughter, Addi Hartter; and 14
- WHEREAS, Mary Lou Kaeb is survived by her husband, Elmer;

 16 12 children, Elsie (Merle) Eisenmann, Paul (Joan) Kaeb, Linda

 17 (Don) Sinn, Max (Beth) Kaeb, Jim (Diane) Kaeb, Eric (Lou Ann)

 18 Kaeb, Hartzell (Denise) Kaeb, Harvey (Judy) Kaeb, Darlene

 19 (Russ) Walder, Les (Christine) Kaeb, Leon Kaeb, and Todd

 20 (Valarie) Kaeb; 5 brothers, Charles, David, Tom, Eldon, and

 21 Dennis Steidinger; 4 sisters, Marjorie Edelman, Velda Glueck,

- 1 Barbara Kaeb, and Judy Bachtold; 64 grandchildren; and her many
- 2 great-grandchildren; therefore, be it
- 3 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her
- family and friends, mourn the passing of Mary Lou Kaeb; and be
- 6 it further
- 7 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 8 presented to the family of Mary Lou Kaeb as an expression of
- 9 our sympathy.